

No. 10-553

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
WALLBUILDERS, INC.,
in support of the *Petitioner.*

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER CASES INVOLVING THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS OF RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT CREATE A STRUCTURAL BARRIER TO SUCH JURISDICTION	3
A. The Federal Courts of Appeal Have Grounded the Ministerial Exception, Variously, on Free Exercise and Establishment Clause Principles	5
1. <i>Nine courts of appeal have noted Free Exercise and Establishment Clause bases for application of the ministerial exception</i>	6

2. <i>Three courts of appeal have grounded the ministerial exception on Free Exercise principles alone.....</i>	7
B. The Ministerial Exception Arises Implicitly, but also Necessarily, Out of the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses of the First Amendment	9
1. <i>Although the Founders held ideologically diverse views on the relationship between church and state, the First Amendment religion clauses arose because of the widely-held “two kingdoms” view that the church and state were sovereign over jurisdictionally separate spheres</i>	12
2. <i>Because religion operates to bind the consciences of its adherents, the Founders properly protected collective consciences by way of the institutional independence of religious institutions from the state’s authority</i>	23
C. Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Hear Ministerial Exceptions Cases Because the Constitution Bars the Civil Courts from Interfering with the Internal Affairs of Religious Institutions.....	28

<i>1. Courts of appeals have variously held that application of the ministerial exception dictates that the court should a) dismiss the case for lack of jurisdiction, b) dismiss the claim for failure to state a claim, or c) dismiss the case because the constitution bars employment discrimination claims for ministerial employees</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>2. Because the church and state are jurisdictionally distinct sovereigns, the courts should dismiss ministerial exception cases for lack of jurisdiction</i>	<i>32</i>
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	9, 10
<i>Combs v. Central Tex. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 29, 30, 31
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. 1996).....	6
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Holley v. Crank</i> , 386 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	6, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11, 14, 34
<i>McCants v. Alabama-West Florida Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 372 Fed. App'x 39 (11th Cir. 2010)	6, 29

<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30, 31
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575, 1578 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7, 8, 29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 29, 31
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	30, 31
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 8, 29, 30, 31
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991).....	6, 30, 31
<i>Schleicher v. The Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Shaliefsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6

<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conf.</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9
<u>Other Sources:</u>	
11 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 428 (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed., 1905).....	12
Angela C. Carmella, <i>Responsible Freedom under the Religion Clauses: Exemptions, Legal Pluralism, & the Common Good</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 403 (2007)	4
Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Petitioner Hosanna-Tabor	3, 27
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent & Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1385 (2004).....	23
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Tort Claims Against Churches</i> , 89 W.V. L. Rev. 1 (1986)	19, 25

David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Unbearable Lightness of Christian Legal Scholarship</i> , 57 Emory L.J. 1471 (2008)	20, 25
Kathleen A. Brady, <i>Religious Organizations & Free Exercise: The Surprising Lessons of Smith</i> , 2004 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1633 (2004)	21
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>Structural Free Exercise</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 477 (1991).....	21, 22, 24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religion & Constitutional Rights: Why Is Religious Liberty the “First Freedom”?</i> , 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 1243 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	9, 28
Robert J. Renaud & Lael D. Weinberger, <i>Spheres of Sovereignty: Church Autonomy Doctrine & the Theological Heritage of the Separation of Church & State</i> , 35 N. Ky. L. Rev. 67 (2008).....	13, 14
Steven W. Fitschen, <i>Religion in the Public Schools after Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe: Time for a New Strategy</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 433 (2001)	4

Thomas Jefferson, The Virginia Act for
Establishing Religious Freedom,
(found at *<http://religiousfreedom.lib.virginia.edu/sacred/vaact.html>*) 11
